
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 19th February, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/0661 - Menzies Wood Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst 15 - 30

Ward: Billingshurst & Shipley
Applicant: Mr Mark Betts

7. DC/18/2244 - Land adjacent to 1 Tea Caddy Cottages, Worthing Road, 
West Grinstead

[...]
ication to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
15 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Karen Burgess, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 
Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Brian O'Connell, Jonathan Chowen, David Coldwell and 
Ben Staines

PCS/63  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th December 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/64  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/2371 – Councillor Rowbottom declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
as she was the applicant. 

PCS/65  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/66  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/67  DC/18/2084 - FRYERN PARK FARM, FRYERN PARK, FRYERN ROAD, 
STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of land to accommodate two traveller pitches, two timber-clad 
dayrooms and hardstanding for parking, including space for a touring van.  
Parking would be next to a new vehicular entrance south of the site. Screening 
and landscaping were also proposed. 

An addendum to the report updated Members on a recent visit by the Planning 
Compliance Team, which confirmed that two mobile homes currently on the site 
were not positioned where the proposed ones would be and therefore this was 
not a retrospective application. The addendum also clarified government 
guidance on the provision of amenity buildings.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

2

An additional condition was also recommended by the presenting officer 
requiring details of all boundary treatments to be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval prior to commencement. The condition was to state the 
existing hedge around the site was to be retained as part of the boundary 
treatment proposal.

The application site was located outside the built-up area to the north of 
Storrington and was a narrow strip of land adjacent to a lane servicing some 
dwellings and paddocks.  There was high hedge along the boundary with the 
lane. The new entrance had already been created and there were two mobile 
homes on the plot, currently used in connection with the construction of barn 
and stables on the adjacent plot (DC/16/1659).   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 19 
representations objecting to the proposal and one additional letter of objection 
after the publication of the report, and eight representations in support. A 
representative of Storrington & Sullington Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; whether it was sustainable development; landscape character; 
impacts on neighbouring amenity; and highways. 

Members discussed the access to the site, which they considered to be 
inadequate, and considered the site location in relation to Storrington and West 
Chiltington and raised concerns regarding the cumulative impact on the 
surrounding countryside.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2084 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The development, by reason of its siting, design and cumulative 
impact, would result in a detrimental impact on this countryside 
setting and results in coalescence between Storrington and 
West Chiltington.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
25, 26 & 27 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

02 The development fails to provide a safe and convenient public 
access to the site contrary to policy 40 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

3

3

PCS/68  DC/18/2161 - THE CHANTARELLE, 11A NYETIMBER COPSE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a second storey extension and two storey side extensions. The 
works would create a two storey western wing with a gabled projection to the 
east. The proposal included several roof dormers and external remodelling with 
contemporary materials. The current driveway would be closed and replaced 
with access onto a cul-de-sac west of the property. A detached garage was also 
proposed. 

An addendum to the report advised Members that amended plans had been 
submitted with revised windows of more traditional proportions.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of West Chiltington and 
was a 1970s detached bungalow.  The surrounding residential area included 
large detached dwellings of various designs in generous plots.

The consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 52 
public representations from 37 households: 46 were objections; four were 
supportive; and two commented on the proposal. Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and one member of the public, the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character, design and appearance of the proposal; neighbouring 
amenity; and highway considerations. 

Members concluded that the form, scale and appearance of the proposal was in 
keeping with the surrounding area and would not have an unacceptable impact 
on neighbouring amenity. In response to concerns regarding the protection of 
trees in the vicinity of the new driveway, it was agreed that an additional 
condition should be added to secure acceptable porous materials for 
hardstanding areas.   
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2161 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to secure 
acceptable materials for hardstanding area:

Prior to commencement details of porous materials to be used in 
the new hardstanding areas shall be submitted to and approved 

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

4

by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  The proposal shall be 
implemented strictly in accordance with the agreed details and 
thereafter retained.  

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to protect existing trees in 
the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to comply with 
policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/69  SDNP/18/04290/HOUS - DOWNSVIEW, THE HOLT, WASHINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a single storey detached garage and the erection of a two 
storey side extension.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Washington and 
within the South Downs National Park.  It included a detached two storey 
dwelling that reflected the style of adjacent properties.  There was a recent 
extension to the rear.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application, but had not responded to 
amended plans submitted in November 2018 that sought to address concerns 
regarding scale and massing.  Twelve representations objecting to the scheme, 
and one letter of comment, had been received.  These had all been received 
before the amended plans were submitted.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  principle of 
development; scale, design and appearance; landscape character; 
neighbouring amenity; and parking provision.

RESOLVED

That planning application SDNP/18/04290/HOUS be granted subject 
to the conditions as reported.

PCS/70  DC/18/2371 - 4 DRAGONS LANE, DRAGONS GREEN, SHIPLEY

Councillor Kate Rowbottom left the room for the duration of this item.

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a rear conservatory an
[...]
to indicate that the existing business 
use is unviable, there are strong economic reasons to support its retention as it contributes 
to local employment within the District. There are no material considerations that outweigh 
the conflict with Policy 9 of the HDPF, which requires the retention of business uses outside 
Key Employment Areas unless they are no longer viable. This includes the small benefit of 
reduced large vehicle movements across the A24 when accessing and existing the existing 
site. 

6.30 In respect of ecology, the application has not been supported by a Preliminary Ecological 
Survey and in the absence of this information it has not been possible to demonstrate that 
the proposal would comply with the provisions of Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework 2015.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

Reasons for Refusal:

 1. The proposed development would be located outside of a built-up area boundary on a 
site not allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning Framework, or 
in an adopted Neighbourhood Development Plan. The proposed development would 
therefore be inconsistent with the overarching strategy for development set out within 
the Horsham District Planning Framework. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to policies 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) 
and to the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

 2. The site lies within a rural location outside the limits of any existing settlement and does 
not constitute a use considered essential to such a countryside location. The proposal 
would therefore conflict with Paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
and with policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 2015.

 3. The application site is in employment use and no justification has been provided to 
demonstrate that the premises are no longer needed or unviable for continued 
employment use. The loss of the employment use would therefore be contrary to 
policies 9 and 10 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), which seek to 
encourage sustainable rural economic development within the District.

 4. The application has not been supported by a Preliminary Ecological Survey and as 
such there is insufficient information on which to consider the potential impacts of the 
proposed development proposal on protected species in accordance with Policy 25 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework 2015 or as required by the Bat Conservation 

Page 39



Trust's Bat Surveys for Professional Ecologists: Good Practice Guidelines (Collins, 
2016) and Circular 06/2005. In the absence of this information it has not been possible 
to demonstrate that the proposal would comply with the provisions of Policy 31 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework 2015 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Background Papers: DC/18/2244

Page 40



1
2

Pond

0.91m
 R

H

Tea Caddy Cottages

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

A02 DC/18/2244

 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/02/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 18th December 2018

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a single storey dwelling and stable block with associated bin 
store and hardstanding - Proposed Gypsy accommodation

SITE: Land East of  Coolham Road West Chiltington West Sussex RH20   

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/18/1488

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs Wayne Ward   Address: C/O 8 Timber Court North 
Parade Horsham RH1
[...]
tion.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks permission for a change of use of Units 53 and 54 from its existing B1 
(Light Industrial) use to a ski training centre (D2 leisure use). Internally, Unit 53 would 
comprise the main reception and storage area, with a staff office and W.C facilities. Unit 54 
would comprise two ski ramps that would be used for ski instruction lessons. The ski ramps 
would each measure approximately 6.5m in width by 12m in length. The ski ramps would 
operate in a similar way when compared to a treadmill used for running. The ski ramps would 
tilt to varying angles so that the user can ski or snowboard in a stationary position.

1.3 It is the intention that the ski training centre would be used for the instruction of beginner and 
advanced novice skiers and snowboarders. The ski and snowboard sessions would be by 
appointment only and there would be no 'free ski' sessions as part of the proposed use.

1.4 The units would be accessed from the existing vehicular access from Henfield Road through 
the industrial estate. A revised parking layout plan has been submitted which has reduced 
the number of car parking spaces from 22 spaces to 16 spaces which would be located on 
the existing hardstanding to the front of the units. There are no external alterations proposed 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



to the building, apart from signage on the existing main doors which no specific details have 
been provided. 

1.5 The ski training centre would operate between 9am and 10pm Tuesday to Sunday. The ski 
training centre would employ approximately 14 members of staff which will include 
management, instructors, receptionists, admin and office staff.

1.6 A Business Plan has been submitted which sets out the requirements for this business in 
specific relation to the size, scale and form of the building required to accommodate the ski 
training centre and a list of the alternative sites considered by the business. 

1.7 A letter from t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
19 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Mike Morgan, Ben Staines and Michael Willett

PCS/71  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/72  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/0661 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a conflict of interest in this 
application because he knew the applicant well. He therefore withdrew from the 
meeting during the determination of this item.

PCS/73  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced a change in order of the agenda so that Item 8 
(DC/18/1488) could be considered as the last application.  This was because 
the application required the Chairman asking the Committee to resolve to go 
into private session to consider exempt information.  

PCS/74  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/75  DC/18/0661 - MENZIES WOOD FARM, OKEHURST LANE, 
BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this hybrid application sought: full 
planning permission for the full enclosure and refurbishment of a barn and the 
regularisation of current onsite uses (light industrial, storage and distribution) 
including the repair and assembly of horse boxes and trailers and customer 
collections and loading of trailers; and outline permission for the demolition of a 
workshop, barn and offices and erection of a new barn, workshop, office and 
open storage area.  The outline permission included access and layout with all 
other matters reserved for future determination.   



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

2

Members were advised that the last sentence of paragraph 6.21 of the report, 
regarding a condition to cease all noise generating activities in the two open 
buildings, should read ‘to cease within six months’, as stated correctly 
elsewhere in the report.  

The application site was located approximately 1.3 kilometres north of 
Billingshurst on the north side of Okehurst Lane and was an established 
commercial site.  Access was shared with a residential property on the south 
west boundary and there were two other residential properties to the west and 
south. Okehurst Lane, a relatively narrow country lane led to the A29 
approximately 650 metres east of the site.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Planning history of the 
site, in particular the permitted uses granted under DC/07/0421 and the current 
compliance case relating to the site, were noted by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised some objections to the application.  A total of 35 
objections from15 households had been received. Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant and the applicant’s agent 
both spoke in support of it. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the development and visual amenities of the 
area; the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties; and parking and traffic.

Members considered the current operations on the site and noted that the 
proposal would benefit the local business.  Members concluded that, in the light 
of the new site layout and conditions to restrict operations and control noise 
emanating from the site, there would not be a significant impact on 
neighbouring amenity. 

Members discussed the narrow nature of the lane and agreed that an additional 
condition to restrict heavy goods vehicles from leaving and entering the site 
should be included.    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0661 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to restrict the 
number of heavy goods vehicles permitted to or from the site. The 
wording of this condition to be agreed in consultation with Local 
Members.

PCS/76  DC/18/2244 - LAND ADJACENT TO 1 TEA CADDY COTTAGES, 
WORTHING ROAD, WEST GRINSTEAD



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

3

3

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a commercial building and a dwelling, and the erection of one 
4-bedroom dwelling and one 3-bedroom dwelling.  They would have pitched 
rooves and gables and include stone, brick, clay tiles and slate.  Each would 
have a garden to the rear and two parking spaces.  A retaining wall on the 
western boundary adjacent to the old A24 was also proposed.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area to the east of the A24 
and south of the Buck Barn crossroads. The two buildings to be demolished 
were single storey, with the commercial building occupying a large area of the 
site. The surrounding area was largely open countryside with sporadic 
development. 1 and 2 Tea Caddy Cottage were to the south, and four other 
dwellings about 130 metres to the north.  There were several equestrian and 
commercial developments nearby.   

Since publication of the report and applicant had submitted a number of 
documents: ecological appraisal survey; bat roost assessment; habitat 
suitability index; further information on contamination; and a technical note in 
respect of highway related issues.  

The Ecology Consultant had advised that the additional documents did not 
provide sufficient information and the fourth reason for refusal was still relevant, 
with a minor amendment to reflect the submission of the ecology appraisal 
survey and other documents.

WSCC raised no objections to the application.  Whilst they acknowledged that 
loss of the employment use would result in fewer heavy goods vehicle 
movements over the A24, there was no evidence of safety issues with the 
present arrangement. In response to the contamination information submitted, 
the Environmental Health Officer advised that additional works would still be 
required.

The Parish Council objected to the application. Seventeen representations had 
been received (not 12 as stated in the report).  Fifteen representations 
supported the application, and two objected to it.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development, which led to the loss of a commercial unit and new residential 
accommodation; its impact on the character and visual amenities of the street 
scene and countryside location; the amenities of neighbouring occupiers; and 
parking and traffic conditions.

Members agreed that the proposal was unacceptable for the reasons as set out 
in the report. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2244 be refused for the following 
reasons:



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

4

01 The proposed development would be located outside of a built-
up area boundary on a site not allocated for development within 
the Horsham District Planning Framework, or in an adopted 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. The proposed development 
would therefore be inconsistent with the overarching strategy for 
development set out within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
policies 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015) and to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

 02 The site lies within a rural location outside the limits of any 
existing settlement and does not constitute a use considered 
essential to such a countryside location. The proposal would 
therefore conflict with Paragraph 79 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and with policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework 2015.

 03 The application site is in employment use and no justification has 
been provided to demonstrate that the premises are no longer 
needed or unviable for continued employment use. The loss of 
the employment use would therefore be contrary to policies 9 
and 10 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
which seek to encourage sustainable rural economic 
development within the District.

 04 There is insufficient information on which to consider the 
potential impacts of the proposed development proposal on 
protected species in accordance with Policy 25 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework 2015 or as required by the Bat 
Conservation Trust's Bat Surveys for Professional Ecologists: 
Good Practice Guidelines (Collins, 2016) and Circular 06/2005. 
In the absence of this information it has not been possible to 
demonstrate that the proposal would comply with the provisions 
of Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 2015 
and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

PCS/77  DC/18/1488 - LAND EAST OF COOLHAM ROAD, WEST CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the stationing of a mobile home and erection of a 2-box stable block and bin 
store for use as permanent Gypsy accommodation.  An addendum to the report 
contained an amended description of the application ‘Proposed site for settled 
gypsy accommodation for 1 pitch with associated stable block’.

The proposal included vehicular access to an area of hardstanding.  The mobile 
home would be in the north of the site, 15 metres from the boundary with 



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

5

5

ancient woodland.  Measures had been proposed by the applicant to avoid 
damage to trees. 

The application site was a field located in the countryside, approximately 770 
metres north of Thakeham to the east of Coolham Road, which was reached 
along a shared track.  There were established field boundaries, including trees 
on the east, west and north boundaries. The nearest residential properties were 
approximately 140 metres to the north.  The nearby landscape character 
comprised a number of small-holdings.  

The addendum notified Members of a recommended additional condition 
requiring details of a 15 metre buffer to the Ancient Woodland and a paddock 
area east of the site.  This condition would ensure adequate protection of the 
Ancient Woodland and surrounding countryside. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Six representations supporting 
the proposal had been received, including one received after publication of the 
report. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; landscape character; trees and landscaping; impact on residential 
amenity; the highway impacts.  

It was noted that the site was not allocated in the Horsham District Planning 
Framework as a Gypsy and Traveller site and the proposal was contrary to 
policies in the Thakeham Neighbourhood Plan.  

A motion to defer the item in order to obtain the view of the Information 
Commissioners Office regarding the decision to consider sensitive personal 
information in exempt session was put to the Committee; the motion was lost.

The Committee resolved that the press and public be excluded from part of the 
meeting so that they could consider items the publication of which would be 
likely to disclose exempt information, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The press and public were invited to return to the meeting after consideration of 
the extenuating personal circumstances outlined in the exempt information and 
before the determination of the item.

Members considered the site location in relation to local services and facilities, 
and agreed that the unsustainable nature of the site would not help the 
applicant in relation to the extenuating personal circumstances.  Members 
therefore concluded that the proposal was unacceptable.   



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

6

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1488 be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposed development is in an unsustainable location remote 
from services in Thakeham, and school and health facilities, and is 
not readily accessible by sustainable means. The extenuating 
circumstances provided by the applicant are not considered sufficient 
to outweigh this harm. The proposal therefore fails to comply with 
policies 23 & 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework and 
Policy 9 of the Thakeham Neighbourhood Plan.

PCS/78  DC/18/2236 - UNITS 53 TO 54, MACKLEY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
HENFIELD ROAD, SMALL DOLE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of two units from light industrial to leisure use as a ski 
training centre.  The proposal included a revised parking layout for 16 spaces 
instead of 22.  There would be no external alterations to the building. 

One unit would include reception, office and storage areas, the other would 
comprise two ski ramps for giving skiing lessons.  The ramps would tilt to 
varying angles and operate like a treadmill.  The ski and snowboard sessions 
would be by appointment only and there would be no 'free ski' sessions as part 
of the proposed use. The training centre would operate between 9am and 10pm 
Tuesday to Sunday.

The application site was located in the built-up area of Small Dole within 
Mackley Industrial Estate, a Key Employment Area in the district.  Access to the 
site was off Henfield Road.  The South Downs National Park boundary was 
approximately 70 metres to the east and there was Ancient Woodland directly 
north of the units.  A public footpath ran to the west of the buildings; its current 
route was a long standing illegal diversion and officers recommended that the 
owner applies for a legal diversion.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Thirteen 
representations in support of the proposal had been received.  A representative 
of the ski training business and a representative of Mackley Industrial Estate 
both spoke in support of the application and the applicant’s agent addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the applicant’s business plan and supporting information; the loss 
of a light industrial site within a Key Employment Area; impact on residential 
and visual amenity; highways and parking.



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

7

7

With regards to policy concerns regarding the loss of B1 employment space, 
Members noted that the proposal would generate employment for up to 14 
people, significantly more than the previous occupant.  Members also noted 
that, whilst the units had not been formally advertised, other units on the site 
had been vacant and advertised since July 2017.   

Members discussed the significant community and employment benefits of this 
particular proposal and noted the existing availability of B1 use units in the 
vicinity, and concluded that the proposal was acceptable. 

Members agreed that in order to protect the integrity of the Industrial Estate a 
condition should be included to restrict the change of use to the current 
proposal, and that should this particular business leave the premises it should 
revert to B1 use.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2236 be granted, subject to the 
following condition:

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (or any order amending or revoking and/or re-enacting 
that Order), the premises at Units 53 and 54 hereby permitted 
shall operate as a ski training centre only and for no other 
purposes whatsoever, (including those falling within Class D2 
as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification). The ski training centre shall not be open 
or otherwise accessible to the public other than by way of 
appointment and upon cessation of use of Units 53 and 54 as a 
ski training centre, the respective units shall revert back to 
Class B1 use.   

Reason:  As the change of use is only considered acceptable 
on the basis on the specific business model proposed and to 
ensure the retention of employment floorspace within this 
designated Key Employment site in accordance with Policy 9 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

REASON

The proposed development would result in employment generation 
within this Key Employment Area. Whilst full marketing of the site has 
not been provided it is considered that the unique business proposal 
for the site is sufficient to ensure compliance with Policy 9, subject to 
the above condition relating to use of the unit.



Planning Committee (South)
19 February 2019

8

The meeting closed at 5.08 pm having commenced at 2.35 pm

CHAIRMAN


